RESOLUTION <u>R-4995</u>

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND ADDING TO THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE KIRKLAND CULTURAL ARTS COMMISSION.

WHEREAS, the Kirkland Cultural Council was formed in November 2002 pursuant to Resolution R-4353 and renamed to be the Kirkland Cultural Arts Commission pursuant to Resolution R-4932 in July 2012; and

WHEREAS, the Kirkland City Council wishes to add one additional position to the Kirkland Cultural Arts Commission;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. <u>Purpose</u>. The primary purpose of the Cultural Arts Commission shall be to advise the City Council on public art acquisitions and loans, and review and recommend projects under the City's "one percent for the arts" program. After consultation with the City Manager, and based on the availability of resources, the Cultural Arts Commission may also promote strategic planning and development for arts, culture and heritage in the community, including implementation of projects.

Section 2. Membership.

A. There will be no fewer than 7 members and no more than 13 members of the Cultural Arts Commission. The City Council shall appoint members 1-5 and 13, the Cultural Arts Commission shall, in its discretion, appoint members 6-12. All of the members shall reside or own a business within the City of Kirkland. All members must have an interest in the arts and in the role of public art in the community. A member may serve in an individual capacity, even if he or she works for an organization that may make a proposal to the Cultural Arts Commission. The membership of the Cultural Arts Commission is intended to reflect balance, taking into account such elements as the diversity of the community, connection to various geographic areas of the City, and art, culture and heritage expertise.

B. Position 1 shall be filled by a "Youth," meaning a person who meets the requirements of Kirkland Municipal Code 3.08.110(b). Position 6 shall be filled by an "Artist," meaning a person who has a demonstrated commitment as an artist. Positions 2 and 7 shall be designated as "Public Art" positions, meaning filled by a person with demonstrated expertise in the area of public art, including the curation and management of a public art collection. Position 8 shall be designated "Cultural/Heritage" meaning it is filled by a person who has a demonstrated commitment to cultural and/or heritage matters. If a person who meets the special qualifications listed above happens to be serving in another position, then this position may be filled without regard to the special qualification. C. Except for the Youth Position, a member's term on the Cultural Arts Commission shall be for four years. Except as otherwise provided, the terms for all positions shall begin on April 1 and expire on March 31 of the applicable calendar year. Positions 8-12 may be filled or left unfilled, at the discretion of the Cultural Arts Commission.

D. A member may be reappointed to the Cultural Arts Commission; provided that, no person shall serve as a member for more than two full terms. Vacancies shall be filled for the remainder of the unexpired term of the vacant position. A member will be expected to attend no less than 80% of all meetings for which there is no prearranged absence. In addition, when a member misses three or more consecutive meetings, not excused by a majority vote of the Cultural Arts Commission, the Cultural Arts Commission shall consider removal of that member. In the case of a member who was appointed by the City Council, the Cultural Arts Commission shall report a member's pattern of absence to the City Council, together with a recommendation concerning removal by the City Council. A member who is unable to attend regular meetings is expected to tender his or her resignation. A resignation shall be effective on such date as designated by the resigning member.

E. The Cultural Arts Commission shall meet at least every other month, and no more than ten times per year.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Officers</u>. Annually, the Cultural Arts Commission shall elect from the members of the Commission a Chair and a Vice Chair. The Cultural Arts Commission will pick a Chair for a term of one year with the possibility of selection for one additional year. The term for Vice Chair shall be one year and the Vice Chair will not automatically ascend to become the Chair. There will be no term limit on serving as Vice Chair. It shall be the duty of the Chair to preside at all meetings of the Cultural Arts Commission. In the Chair's absence, the Vice Chair shall preside. The Chair shall propose an agenda for meetings and shall vote on matters being voted on by the Cultural Arts Commission.

<u>Section 4</u>. <u>Voting</u>. A quorum of the Cultural Arts Commission shall be a majority of persons currently serving as voting members. Each voting member is entitled to one vote.

<u>Section 5.</u> <u>Procedure</u>. All business of the Cultural Arts Commission shall be guided by "Roberts Rules of Order".

<u>Section 6.</u> <u>Compensation.</u> The members of the Cultural Arts Commission shall receive no compensation from the City of Kirkland. Expenses specifically authorized by the City Manager may be reimbursed to a member.

Passed by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in open meeting this 3rd day of September, 2013.

Signed in authentication thereof this 3rd day of September, 2013.

Jan hell

Attest:

Ketre Anderson City Clerk